

**No. 21-50352**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLISON KING,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

BAYLOR UNIVERSITY,

Defendant - Appellee

---

**On Appeal From**

United States District Court for the Western District of Texas

6:20-CV-504

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALLISON KING**

---

SUBMITTED BY:

Eric Poulin  
Anastopoulo Law Firm  
32 Ann Street  
Charleston, SC 2940

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM .....	1
A. Standing Alone, the FRA Is Not a Valid Contract .....	2
B. Even if the FRA Was a Valid Contract, Extrinsic Evidence Is Needed to Interpret It Because It Is Ambiguous .....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM.....	10
A. Baylor’s Factual Arguments About the Effect of The Unalleged FRA Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s Alternate Unjust Enrichment Claim 11	
B. Ms. King Sufficiently Alleges A Claim for Unjust Enrichment .....	13
III.PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE EDUCATIONAL MALPRACTICE DOCTRINE.....	14
IV.THE PLPA DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aaron v. Aguirre</i> , 2006 WL 8455871 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2006) .....	20
<i>Anglo-Dutch Petroleum International, Inc. v. Greenberg Peden, P.C.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2011) .....	7
<i>Associated Mach. Tool Techs. v. Doosan Infracore Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13660130 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2015) .....	23
<i>Assure re Intermediaries, Inc. v. W. Surplus Lines Agency, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2402485 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2021) .....	14
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. City of Houston</i> , 2021 WL 2677121 (Tex. App. June 30, 2021) .....	21, 22
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Cencor, Inc. v. Tolman</i> , 868 P.2d 396 (Colo. 1994) .....	17
<i>City of The Colony v. N. Texas Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2008, pet dism’d) .....	3
<i>Click v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3118577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	19
<i>Digital Drilling Data Sys, LLC. v. Petrolink Servs., Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	13

*Eiland v. Wolf*,  
764 S.W.2d 827 (Tex. App. 1989) .....16

*Essinger v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
534 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2008).....19

*Fortune Prod. Co. v. Conoco, Inc.*,  
52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000) .....12

*Gociman v. Loyola Univ. of Chi.*,  
515 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....18

*Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass’n v. City of Houston*,  
660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011).....23

*Hoffman v. L&M Arts*,  
838 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2016).....12

*Hormel v. Helvering*,  
312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....19

*In re Okedokun*,  
968 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2020).....14

*In re Univ. of S. Cal. Tuition & Fees Covid-19 Refund Litig.*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2021) .....16

*Johnson v. Schmitz*,  
119 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Conn. 2000) .....17

*Kashmiri v. Regents of the Univ. of California*,  
67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 635 (2007).....17

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....26

*Leal v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
2012 WL 1392089 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2012).....11, 12

<i>Linder v. Occidental College</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235399 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020).....	18
<i>Matter of Connect Transp., L.L.C.</i> , 825 F. App'x 150 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Metzner v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56744 (D. Conn. Mar. 25, 2021).....	15
<i>Mooers v. Middlebury Coll.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176354 (D. Vt. Sept. 16, 2021) .....	16, 18
<i>Murphy v. Phillips</i> , 63 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. Civ. App. 1933) .....	24
<i>Ninivaggi v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157709 (D. Del. Aug. 20, 2021).....	16
<i>PharMerica Corp. v. Advanced HCS LLC</i> , 2017 WL 7732174 (E.D. Tex. July 13, 2017).....	11
<i>Phoenix Aero Aviation Eng'g, Ltd. v. Trace Engines, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 13032937 (W.D. Tex. June 22, 2012).....	7
<i>Polley v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175822 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2021).....	16
<i>R.R. Comm'n v. Texas Coast Utilities Coal.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. App. 2011) .....	24
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010) .....	21, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. Penrod</i> , 857 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Rollins v. Home Depot USA</i> , 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19

*Ross v. Creighton University*,  
957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992).....16, 17

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....23

*Stiger v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.*,  
2016 WL 11474099 (N.D. Tex. July 5, 2016) .....13, 14

*Strickland v. Coleman*,  
824 S.W.2d 188 (Tex. App. 1991) .....8

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) .....25

*SVT, LLC v. Seaside Vill. Townhome Ass’n, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2800463 (Tex. App. July 6, 2021) .....14

*Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera*,  
445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014) .....21

*Tex. Integrated Conveyor Sys., Inc. v. Innovative Conveyor Concepts, Inc.*,  
300 S.W.3d 348 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied) .....13, 14

*Texas Coast Utilities Coal. v. R.R. Comm’n*,  
423 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014) .....24

*Texas Power & Light Co. v. City of Garland*,  
431 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. 1968) .....24

*Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Marshall*,  
76 S.W.2d 1007 (Tex. 1934) .....24

*United States v. Cheama*,  
783 F.2d 165 (10th Cir. 1986).....19

*Villarreal v. Grant Geophysical, Inc.*,  
136 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. App. 2004) .....13

*Waldrop v. Waldrop*,  
552 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. App. 2018) .....9

*Woods v. Cohen*,  
171 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1949).....19

*Zaatari v. City of Austin*,  
615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.-Austin 2019, pet. denied).....21, 22

*Zuntych v. Walding-Zuntych*,  
2020 WL 5047897 (Tex. App. Aug.27, 2020) .....14

**Other Authorities**

49 *Texas Practice Series, Contract Law* § 2.52 .....3

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 1541 (9th ed. 2009) .....24

Tex. Gen. Laws, 87th Leg., R.S., Act of June 14, 2021 (S.B. 6) .....passim

*The Federalist No. 44* (Charles Kesler ed. 1961).....26

**Constitutional Provisions**

TEX. CONST. ART. I. §16.....20, 21, 23

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1 .....20, 25
